like (LFL)(1) sales, selling space expansion and ongoing store refurbishments.

 EBITDA under IAS 17 increased by 14.4% y-o-y in Q2 2020, reflecting gross margin

expansion and positive operating leverage effect. EBITDA margin reached 8.4% (13.3%
under IFRS 16).

 Gross margin(2) under IAS 17 improved by 23 b.p. y-o-y to 25.3% (25.6% under IFRS 16)

in Q2 2020, mainly driven by decreased shrinkage and a lower share of promo.

 SG&A expenses under IAS 17 (excl. D&A&I, LTI and share-based payments) before

reclassification(2) decreased by 17 b.p. y-o-y to 17.1% (12.7% under IFRS 16) as a

percentage of revenue mainly due to lower staff and utilities costs.

 Net profit under IAS 17 increased by 20.5% y-o-y in Q2 2020. Net profit margin under

IAS 17 increased by 21 b.p. to 3.3% (3.0% under IFRS 16).

 The total impact of COVID-related costs on the company’s EBITDA in Q2 2020 is estimated

at RUB 1.78 bn.

 The net debt/EBITDA ratio under IAS 17 was 1.68x (3.28x under IFRS 16) as of 30 June
2020.

Profit and loss statement highlights(3)

Russian Rouble (RUB),
million (mn)

IFRS 16 IAS 17

Q2 2020 Q2 2019
change,  Impact on

Q2 2020*
Q2 2020 Q2 2019

change,

y-o-y, % y-o-y, %

Revenue 493,631 437,311 12.9 - 493,631 437,311 12.9

incl. net retail sales(4) 492,975 435,588 13.2 - 492,975 435,588 13.2

Pyaterochka 405,792 349,395 16.1 - 405,792 349,395 16.1

Perekrestok 73,346 65,125 12.6 - 73,346 65,125 12.6

Karusel 13,837 21,068 (34.3) - 13,837 21,068 (34.3)

Gross profit 126,579 111,181 13.8 1,852 124,727 109,500 13.9

Gross profit margin, % 25.6 25.4 22 b.p. 38 b.p. 25.3 25.0 23 b.p.

Adj. EBITDA(5) 66,094 58,078 13.8 24,240 41,854 36,599 14.4

Adj. EBITDA margin, % 13.4 13.3 11 b.p. 491 b.p. 8.5 8.4 11 b.p.

EBITDA   65,567 57,614 13.8 24,240 41,327 36,135 14.4

EBITDA margin, % 13.3 13.2 11 b.p. 491 b.p. 8.4 8.3 11 b.p.

Operating profit 32,954 29,446 11.9 7,022 25,932 22,332 16.1

Operating profit margin, % 6.7 6.7 (6) b.p. 142 b.p. 5.3 5.1 15 b.p.

Adj. net profit(6) 15,193 11,977 26.9 (1,503) 16,696 13,508 23.6

Adj. net profit margin, % 3.1 2.7 34 b.p. (30) b.p. 3.4 3.1 29 b.p.

Net profit 14,772 11,977 23.3 (1,503) 16,275 13,508 20.5

Net profit margin, % 3.0 2.7 25 b.p. (30) b.p. 3.3 3.1 21 b.p.

Russian Rouble (RUB),

million (mn)

IFRS 16 IAS 17

H1 2020 H1 2019
change,  Impact on

H1 2020*
H1 2020 H1 2019

change,

y-o-y, % y-o-y, %

Revenue 962,625 843,175 14.2 - 962,625 843,175 14.2

incl. net retail sales 961,435 839,704 14.5 - 961,435 839,704 14.5

Pyaterochka 775,839 664,669 16.7 - 775,839 664,669 16.7

Perekrestok 153,960 131,570 17.0 - 153,960 131,570 17.0

Karusel 31,636 42,985 (26.4) - 31,636 42,985 (26.4)

Gross profit 242,515 213,346 13.7 3,588 238,927 210,064 13.7

Gross profit margin, % 25.2 25.3 (11) b.p. 37 b.p. 24.8 24.9 (9) b.p.

Adj. EBITDA(5) 122,861 108,831 12.9 48,027 74,834 66,072 13.3

Adj. EBITDA margin, % 12.8 12.9 (14) b.p. 499 b.p. 7.8 7.8 (6) b.p.

EBITDA   121,839 107,910 12.9 48,027 73,812 65,151 13.3

EBITDA margin, % 12.7 12.8 (14) b.p. 499 b.p. 7.7 7.7 (6) b.p.

Operating profit 56,941 52,712 8.0 14,484 42,457 38,839 9.3

Operating profit margin, % 5.9 6.3 (34) b.p. 150 b.p. 4.4 4.6 (20) b.p.

Adj. net profit(6) 19,587 20,312 (3.6) (5,677) 25,264 22,805 10.8

Adj. net profit margin, % 2.0 2.4 (37) b.p. (59) b.p. 2.6 2.7 (8) b.p.